
FOREST PRESERVE COMMISSION AGENDA -- 6/17/25 at 5:30 PM* 
3rd Floor Chambers, County Building, 1504 3rd Avenue, Rock Island, IL  61201 

I. Roll Call:

II. Presentation: Anne Calder, VP of Development, Quad Cities Community 
Foundation 

III. Old Business:  Commission minutes May 20, 2025 pg 2

IV. Public comment:

V. President’s Comments
VI. Claims: **

Niabi Zoo Fund claims @ $506,277.00 pg 31
Devel of Forests & Constr Fund claims @ $12,088.75 pg 49

Forest Preserve General Fund claims @ $139,174.78 pg 16 
Forest Preserve Liability Fund claims @ $370.00 pg 48
Treasurer’s Disbursements @ $131,106.89 pg 50

Claims and Treasurer’s Disbursements totaling $789,017.42 
VII. Transfers

Consider Transfers of appropriations** pg 51

VIII. Resolutions
Consider a resolution for appropriation in the General Fund to be transferred to the Niabi Zoo Fund** pg 53
Consider a resolution for additional FY 25 appropriation in the Niabi Zoo Fund** pg 54
Consider a resolution regarding FY 2025 Niabi Zoo Fund Appropriations for Mixed Primate and Otter Exhibit Improvements** pg 55
Consider a resolution regarding FY 2025 DFCI Fund-Bike Path Grant Improvements** pg 56
Consider a resolution regarding Cooling System for Biodiversity Building at Niabi Zoo** pg 57

IX. Ordinance
Consider to the revised FY26 Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinances for the General Fund, Niabi Zoological Preserve Fund, IMRF 
Retirement Fund, Liability Fund, FISSA Fund, Audit Fund, and Development of Forests & Construction of Improvement Fund** pg 58

X. Other New Business: 
Consider Ford F-150 purchase in the amount of $43,673.00** pg 73
Consider John Deere mower purchase in the amount of $98,132.56** pg 79
Discussion and Consider Great River Trail Project Bids** pg 89
Consider Actuarial Services for GASB 75 Rprtng – Lauterbach & Amen at FY25-$4,670, FY26-$1,710, FY27-$4,950, FY28-$1,820** pg 97 
Consider MindFire Communications Inc. Agreement for Services in the amount of $80,225.00** pg 98
Consider amendment to Zoo Director salary of $1,000.00** pg 100

XI. Comments from Commissioners

XII. Reports:   Approval of all routine reports:
District Budget Performance Report** pg 101
April Palmer – Auditor’s Reports** pg 118
Mike Petersen - Illiniwek report** pg 128
Lee Jackson – Niabi Zoo report** pg 131

Nick Camlin – Treasurer’s Report** pg 115
Todd Collins pg 124 & Jay Verstraete pg 126 – Indian Bluff report** 
Ben Mills – Loud Thunder report** pg 129
Jeff Craver – Director’s report** pg 140

XIV. The Forest Preserve Executive Committee may enter a Closed Session for the following: 
5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (1) – The appointment employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees of the public body or legal counsel 
for the public body, including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee of the public body or against legal counsel for the public body to 
determine its validity. 
5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (2) – Collective negotiating matters between the public body and its employees or their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary 
schedules for one or more classes of employees. 
5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (5)-Discussion of the purchase or lease of real property for the use of the public body, including meetings held for the purpose of discussing 
whether 
a particular parcel should be acquired. 
5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (11)-Litigation, when an action against, affecting or on behalf of the particular public body has been filed and is pending before a court or 
administrative tribunal, or when the public body finds that an action is probable or imminent, in which case the basis for the finding shall be recorded and entered 
into the minutes of the closed meeting. 

Recess 

The next meeting of the Forest Preserve Commission will be held at the Rock Island County Building, 1504 3rd Ave, Rock Island, Illinois 61201 on Tuesday, 
July 15th at 5:30 PM following the meeting of the Rock Island County Board. 

*The Forest Preserve Commission will begin immediately following the meeting of the Rock Island County Board
**Items in Commissioners packets can be viewed online at the District’s website www.ricfpd.org 
CS  -  Posted 6/13/2025 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS          ) 
    )   SS 
ROCK ISLAND COUNTY   ) 
 
 I, Karen Kinney, Forest Preserve District Secretary for the Rock Island County 
Forest Preserve District, County of Rock Island, State of Illinois, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing Annual Budget & Appropriation Ordinances, is a true and correct copy of the 
original Annual Budget & Appropriation Ordinances passed by the Forest Preserve 
Commission of Rock Island County, Illinois, at a meeting duly convened and held on the 
17th day of June, 2025, and executed by the President of said District thereafter the 
passage at such duly convened meeting held on the 17th day of June, 2025. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name and affixed the 
corporate seal of the Forest Preserve District of Rock Island County, this _______day of 
June, 2025. 
 
 
 
      ___________________________________ 
      Karen Kinney, Secretary 
      Rock Island County Forest Preserve District 
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Forest Preserve District General Fund FY 26 Appropriation Ordinance  
 

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION OF 
SUMS OF MONEY FOR THE FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT OF ROCK ISLAND 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING THE FIRST DAY OF JULY 
2025 AND ENDING THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE 2026.  BE IT ORDAINED by the 
Board of Commissioners of the Rock Island County Forest Preserve District of Rock 
Island County, Illinois, as follows: 
 
SECTION ONE:  That there be the Annual Budget and Appropriation of sums of money 
to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of the Forest Preserve District General 
Fund of Rock Island County, Illinois, to be paid or incurred for and during the fiscal year 
beginning the first day of July 2025 and ending the thirtieth day of June 2026. The specific 
amounts of the said Annual Appropriation are listed and totaled below.  
 
Classification Estimated Amount From Amount Raised 
Objects & Purposes Expenditures Other Sources From Taxation 
Salaries & Wages $1,286,698 $-0-        $1,286,698 
Personnel Benefits 283,505 -0- 283,505 
Supplies 376,265 264,295 111,970 
Other Services & Charges 444,044 444,044 -0- 
Capital Outlay 169,990 169,990 -0- 
Debt Service 378,828 378,828 -0- 
Transfers 670,072 670,072 -0-0 
TOTAL $3,609,402 $1,927,229  $1,682,173 
 
Estimated Unencumbered Cash Balance July 1, 2025  $684,606 
Estimated Cash Income: TAXATION   
 Real Property Tax Levy $1,682,173 
 OTHER INCOME $1,930,927 
   $3,613,100 
TOTAL   $4,297,706 
Estimated Expenditures    $(3,609,402) 
Estimated Cash On Hand as of June 30, 2026  $688,304 
 
SECTION TWO:  That forthwith upon passage and approval of this Ordinance, a copy 
thereof, properly certified by the Secretary as to its passage, approval and recordation, 
shall be by said Secretary filed in the office of the County Clerk of the County of Rock 
Island, Illinois. 
 
SECTION THREE:  That this Ordinance be published in full in a Rock Island County 
newspaper within ten days after passage. 
 
SECTION FOUR:  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect ten days after passage 
and publication thereof. 
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Forest Preserve District of Rock Island County 
 Forest Preserve General Fund  

Fiscal Year 2026 
 
 
 
 
 

 ____________________ 
 Kai Swanson, President 
 Forest Preserve Commission of 
 Rock Island County, Illinois 
   
 
____________________________ 
Passed 
 
____________________________ 
Published 
 
____________________________ 
Effective 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Attest: Karen Kinney 
Forest Preserve Commission Secretary 
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Niabi Zoological Preserve Fund FY 26 Appropriation Ordinance 
 

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION OF 
SUMS OF MONEY FOR THE FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT, NIABI ZOOLOGICAL 
PRESERVE OF ROCK ISLAND COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
BEGINNING THE FIRST DAY OF JULY 2025 AND ENDING THE THIRTIETH DAY OF 
JUNE 2026.  BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the Rock Island County 
Forest Preserve District of Rock Island County, Illinois, as follows: 
 
SECTION ONE:  That there be the Annual Budget and Appropriation of sums of money 
to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of the Forest Preserve District Niabi 
Zoological Preserve Fund of Rock Island County, Illinois, to be paid or incurred for and 
during the fiscal year beginning the first day of July 2025 and ending the thirtieth day of 
June 2026. The specific amounts are listed and totaled below.           
 
Classification                     Estimated               Amt. From Amt  Raised   
Objects & Purposes Expenditures Other Sources From Taxation 
Salaries & Wages $1,783,391 $113,641 $1,669,750 
Personnel Benefits 325,834 325,834 -0- 
Supplies 644,790 644,790 -0-  
Other Services & Charges 635,547 635,547 -0- 
Capital Outlay 195,000 195,000 -0-  
Debt Service 405,250 405,250 -0-  
Transfers 180,072 180,072 -0- 
TOTAL $4,169,884 $2,500,134         $1,669,750 
  
Estimated Unencumbered Cash Balance July 1, 2025  $80,698 
Estimated Cash Income:  TAXATION 
 Real Property Tax Levy $1,669,750 
 OTHER INCOME $3,022,850 
   $4,692,600 
 TOTAL  $4,773,298 
Estimated Expenditures   $(4,169,884) 
Estimated Cash On Hand as of June 30, 2026                  $603,414 
 
SECTION TWO:  That forthwith upon passage and approval of this Ordinance, a copy 
thereof, properly certified by the Secretary as to its passage, approval and recordation, 
shall be by said Secretary filed in the office of the County Clerk of the County of Rock 
Island, Illinois. 
 
SECTION THREE:  That this Ordinance be published in full in a Rock Island County 
newspaper within ten days after passage. 
 
SECTION FOUR:  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect ten days after passage 
and publication thereof. 
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Forest Preserve District of Rock Island County 
Niabi Zoological Preserve Fund 

Fiscal Year 2026 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 ____________________ 
 Kai Swanson, President 
 Forest Preserve Commission of 
 Rock Island County, Illinois 
   
 
____________________________ 
Passed 
 
____________________________ 
Published 
 
____________________________ 
Effective 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Attest: Karen Kinney 
Forest Preserve Commission Secretary 
  
  

062



 
 

 IMRF Retirement Fund FY 26 Appropriation Ordinance 
 

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION OF 
SUMS OF MONEY FOR THE FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT OF ROCK ISLAND 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING THE FIRST DAY OF JULY 
2025 AND ENDING THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE 2026.  BE IT ORDAINED by the 
Board of Commissioners of the Rock Island County Forest Preserve District of Rock 
Island County, Illinois, as follows: 
 
SECTION ONE:  That there be the Annual Budget and Appropriation of sums of money 
to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of the Forest Preserve District IMRF 
Retirement Fund of Rock Island County, Illinois, to be paid or incurred for and during the 
fiscal year beginning the first day of July 2025 and ending the thirtieth day of June 2026.  
The specified amounts of said Annual Appropriation are listed and totaled below. 
  
Classification                     Estimated               Amt. From Amt  Raised   
Objects & Purposes Expenditures Other Sources From Taxation 
Personnel Benefits -Retirement $179,797 $3,100 $147,494 
Total $179,797 $3,100 $147,494 
 
Estimated Unencumbered Cash Balance July 1, 2025  $139,598 
Estimated Cash Income: 
 Real Property Tax Levy $147,494 
 Other Income $3,100 
   $150,594 
TOTAL   $290,192 
Estimated Expenditures   $(179,797) 
Estimated Unencumbered Cash Balance June 30, 2026  $110,395 
 
SECTION TWO:  That forthwith upon passage and approval of this Ordinance, a copy 
thereof, properly certified by the Secretary as to its passage, approval and recordation, 
shall be by said Secretary, filed in the office of the County Clerk of the County of Rock 
Island, Illinois. 
 
SECTION THREE:  That this Ordinance be published in full in a Rock Island County 
newspaper within ten days after passage. 
 
SECTION FOUR:  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect ten days after passage 
and publication thereof. 
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Forest Preserve District of Rock Island County 

 IMRF District Retirement Fund  
Fiscal Year 2026 

 
 
 
 

 ____________________ 
 Kai Swanson, President 
 Forest Preserve Commission of 
 Rock Island County, Illinois 
   
 
____________________________ 
Passed 
 
____________________________ 
Published 
 
____________________________ 
Effective 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Attest: Karen Kinney 
Forest Preserve Commission Secretary 
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Liability Insurance Fund FY 26 Appropriation Ordinance 
 

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION OF 
SUMS OF MONEY FOR THE FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT OF ROCK ISLAND 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING THE FIRST DAY OF JULY 
2025 AND ENDING THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE 2026.  BE IT ORDAINED by the 
Board of Commissioners of the Rock Island County Forest Preserve District of Rock 
Island County, Illinois as follows: 
 
SECTION ONE:  That there be the Annual Budget and Appropriation of sums of money 
to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of the Forest Preserve District Liability 
Insurance Fund of Rock Island County, Illinois, to be paid or incurred for and during the 
fiscal year beginning the first day of July 2025 and ending the thirtieth day of June 2026. 
The specific amounts of said Annual Appropriation are listed and totaled below. 
 
Classification                     Estimated               Amt. From           Amt.  Raised   
Objects & Purposes Expenditures Other Sources From Taxation 
Other Services & Chargers-Insur $328,750 $5,100 $221,240 
Transfers 54,2888 -0- -0- 
Total $383,038 $5,100 $221,240 
 
Estimated Unencumbered Cash Balance July 1, 2025         $265,252 
Estimated Cash Income: 
 Real Property Tax Levy $221,240       
 Other Income $5,100 
   $226,340 
TOTAL        $491,592 
Estimated Expenditures   $(383,038) 
Estimated Unencumbered Cash Balance June 30, 2026   $108,554 
 
SECTION TWO:  That forthwith upon passage and approval of this Ordinance, a copy 
thereof, properly certified by the Secretary as to its passage, approval and recordation, 
shall be by said Secretary, filed in the office of the County Clerk of the County of Rock 
Island, Illinois. 
 
SECTION THREE:  That this Ordinance be published in full in a Rock Island County 
newspaper within ten days after passage thereof. 
 
SECTION FOUR:  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect ten days after passage 
and publication thereof. 
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Forest Preserve District of Rock Island County 
 Liability Insurance Fund  

Fiscal Year 2026 
 
 
 
 

 ____________________ 
 Kai Swanson, President 
 Forest Preserve Commission of 
 Rock Island County, Illinois 
   
 
____________________________ 
Passed 
 
____________________________ 
Published 
 
____________________________ 
Effective 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Attest: Karen Kinney 
Forest Preserve Commission Secretary 
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FISSA Fund FY 26 Appropriation Ordinance 
 

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION OF 
SUMS OF MONEY FOR THE FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT OF ROCK ISLAND 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING THE FIRST DAY OF JULY 
2025 AND ENDING THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE 2026.  BE IT ORDAINED by the 
Board of Commissioners of the Rock Island County Forest Preserve District of Rock 
Island County, Illinois, as follows: 
 
SECTION ONE:  That there be the Annual Budget and Appropriation of sums of money 
to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of the Forest Preserve District Federal 
Income - Social Security Administration (FISSA) Fund of Rock Island County, Illinois, to 
be paid or incurred for and during the fiscal year beginning the first day of July 2025 and 
ending the thirtieth day of June 2026.  The specific amounts of said Annual Appropriation 
are listed and totaled below. 
  
Classification                     Estimated              Amt. From           Amt.  Raised   
Objects & Purposes Expenditures Other Sources From Taxation 
Personnel Benefits - FISSA $239,869 $3,100 $242,311  
Total $239,869 $3,100 $242,311 
 
Estimated Unencumbered Cash Balance July 1, 2025  $97,850 
Estimated Cash Income: 
 Real Property Tax Levy $242,311 
 Other Income  $3,100 
   $245,411 
TOTAL   $343,261      
Estimated Expenditures   $(239,869) 
Estimated Unencumbered Cash Balance June 30, 2026  $103,392 
 
SECTION TWO:  That forthwith upon passage and approval of this Ordinance, a copy 
thereof, properly certified by the Secretary as to its passage, approval and recordation, 
shall be by said Secretary, filed in the office of the County Clerk of the County of Rock 
Island, Illinois. 
 
SECTION THREE:  That this Ordinance be published in full in a Rock Island County 
newspaper within ten days after passage thereof. 
 
SECTION FOUR:  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect ten days after passage 
and publication thereof. 
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Forest Preserve District of Rock Island County 
 Federal Income Social Security Administration Fund  

Fiscal Year 2026 
 
 
 
 

 ____________________ 
 Kai Swanson, President 
 Forest Preserve Commission of 
 Rock Island County, Illinois 
   
 
____________________________ 
Passed 
 
____________________________ 
Published 
 
____________________________ 
Effective 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Attest: Karen Kinney 
Forest Preserve Commission Secretary 
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Audit Fund FY 26 Appropriation Ordinance 
 

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION OF 
SUMS OF MONEY FOR THE FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT OF ROCK ISLAND 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING THE FIRST DAY OF JULY 
2025 AND ENDING THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE 2026.  BE IT ORDAINED by the 
Board of Commissioners of the Rock Island County Forest Preserve District of Rock 
Island County, Illinois, as follows: 
 
SECTION ONE:  That there be the Annual Budget and Appropriation of sums of money 
to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of the Forest Preserve District Audit Fund 
of Rock Island County, Illinois, to be paid or incurred for and during the fiscal year 
beginning the first day of July 2025 and ending the thirtieth day of June 2026.  The specific 
amounts of said Annual Appropriation are listed and totaled below. 
  
Classification                     Estimated             Amount From       Amount Raised   
Objects & Purposes Expenditures Other Sources    From Taxation 
Other Services & Charges - Audit $45,000 $0 $45,653 
Total $45,000 $0 $45,653 
 
Estimated Unencumbered Cash Balance July 1, 2025  $12,330 
Estimated Cash Income: 
 Real Property Tax Levy $45,653 
 Other Income  $0 
                   $45,653 
TOTAL                                                       $57,983 
Estimated Expenditures   $(45,000) 
Estimated Unencumbered Cash Balance June 30, 2026  $12,983 
 
SECTION TWO:  That forthwith upon passage and approval of this Ordinance, a copy 
thereof, properly certified by the Secretary as to its passage, approval and recordation, 
shall be by said Secretary, filed in the office of the County Clerk of the County of Rock 
Island, Illinois. 
 
SECTION THREE:  That this Ordinance be published in full in a Rock Island County 
newspaper within ten days after passage thereof. 
 
SECTION FOUR:  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect ten days after passage 
and publication thereof. 
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Forest Preserve District of Rock Island County 

Audit Fund 
Fiscal Year 2026 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 ____________________ 
 Kai Swanson, President 
 Forest Preserve Commission of 
 Rock Island County, Illinois 
   
 
____________________________ 
Passed 
 
____________________________ 
Published 
 
____________________________ 
Effective 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Attest: Karen Kinney 
Forest Preserve Commission Secretary 
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DCFI Fund FY 26 Appropriation Ordinance 

 
AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION OF 
SUMS OF MONEY FOR THE FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT OF ROCK ISLAND 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING THE FIRST DAY OF JULY 
2025 AND ENDING THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE 2026.  BE IT ORDAINED by the 
Board of Commissioners of the Rock Island County Forest Preserve District of Rock 
Island County, Illinois, as follows: 
 
SECTION ONE:  That there be the Annual Budget and Appropriation of sums of money 
to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of the Forest Preserve District 
Development of Forests and Construction of Improvements Fund of Rock Island County, 
Illinois, to be paid or incurred for and during the fiscal year beginning the first day of July 
2025 and ending the thirtieth day of June 2026.  The specific amounts of said Annual 
Appropriation are listed and totaled below. 
  
Classification                     Estimated             Amount From       Amount Raised   
Objects & Purposes Expenditures Other Sources    From Taxation 
Capital Outlay - DFCI Fund $0 $600 $302,011 
Total $0 $600 $302,011 
 
Estimated Unencumbered Cash Balance July 1, 2025  $14,450 
Estimated Cash Income: 
 Real Property Tax Levy $302,011 
 Other Income  $600 
                   $302,611 
TOTAL                                                     $317,061 
Estimated Expenditures   $0 
Estimated Unencumbered Cash Balance June 30, 2026  $317,061 
 
SECTION TWO:  That forthwith upon passage and approval of this Ordinance, a copy 
thereof, properly certified by the Secretary as to its passage, approval and recordation, 
shall be by said Secretary, filed in the office of the County Clerk of the County of Rock 
Island, Illinois. 
 
SECTION THREE:  That this Ordinance be published in full in a Rock Island County 
newspaper within ten days after passage thereof. 
 
SECTION FOUR:  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect ten days after passage 
and publication thereof. 
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Forest Preserve District of Rock Island County 

Development of Forests & Construction of Improvements Fund 
Fiscal Year 2026 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 ____________________ 
 Kai Swanson, President 
 Forest Preserve Commission of 
 Rock Island County, Illinois 
   
 
____________________________ 
Passed 
 
____________________________ 
Published 
 
____________________________ 
Effective 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Attest: Karen Kinney 
Forest Preserve Commission Secretary 
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1 

CLIENT 

JOB # 

JOB NAME 

DATE 

RICFP 

24-RICFP-0264

Planning 

June 6, 2025 

WEBSITE MEMO 

RICFP Website  

Currently, MindFire does not host or manage the RICFP website. Next year, we would like to recreate 
the current site, host the site and provide ongoing support as needed. The recreation of the site would 
include: 

1) Recreating:
a. The overall layout of the site, including the header, footer and mobile navigation.
b. The homepage & internal pages (including hero images and content).
c. The custom sections (ex: various activity pages)

2) Migrating the information from the current site to the new site.
3) Includes hosting fees and web maintenance as needed throughout the year.

Indian Bluff Website Redesign 

This site needs to be redesigned from the bottom up to compete with other courses locally. 

1) Re-engineer into WordPress to provide an easier-to-manage CMS.
2) Redesign the website

a. Homepage should:
i. Provide visuals that show off your course and facilities and engage players.

ii. Design homepage to tell your story quickly but visually and drive users to top-
trafficked/KPI internal pages.

iii. Highly visual CTA Tee Times booking.
iv. Stylized Google map to provide visual driving directions to the course.
v. Modernize code

b. Internal pages are lacking in design and content.
i. Tell your story better with new optimized content.

ii. Add photo galleries as applicable to increase excitement and engagement.
iii. Add applicable internal links to pages that are logical to the content.
iv. Add hero images at the top of the page to display the course and amenities.
v. Modernize code

3) Optimize your mobile responsive design for smartphones – scores are UX/UI scores are the
worst here.

4) SEO Optimization
a. Analyze keywords and competitors to weave top-ranking keywords into the page and

technical aspects of your site to drive more traffic and revenue.
5) Logically standardize your navigation across all pages
6) Add player and facility user reviews to your site for endorsement power and viral reach.
7) Promote Outings and Events better and add reservation features for events and outings.
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2 

CLIENT 

JOB # 

JOB NAME 

DATE 

RICFP 

24-RICFP-0264

Planning 

June 6, 2025 

YEAR OVER YEAR DIFFERENCES 

WORKING WITH MINDFIRE COMMUNICATIONS 

MindFire Communications Inc. customizes its branding and marketing approach to each client to 
ensure the branding program meets your needs and achieves your goals.  

All fees include two rounds of client revisions to concepts presented, including both copy and design 
changes. Most agency services are progress billed on a monthly basis. Terms are net 30.  

This estimate does not include travel, printing, sales tax, mail, freight or delivery. The estimate is 
subject to change if project parameters change and is valid for 30 days. 

 Fiscal Year FY Total Budget Notes
FY24-25 58,475.00$    

FY25-26 80,225.00$    

Includes everything from the FY24-25 budget and the 
following:
- Additional Indian Bluff ed cal
- Indian Bluff website
- RICFP website

 Difference  $    (21,750.00)
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 Report to Forest Preserve Committee 
 

 Name of Park ___Indian Bluff 
 For the Month of _May 

 
  
 
The month of May was great weather wise and we remained very busy  
 
Grounds/Building Maintenance performed 
 

• Stripped sod from five approach to sod the new tee we built on 16 
• Continual applications of plant protectants and growth regulators 
• Applied insecticide to all in play areas  
• Applied pre-emergent fertilizers  
• Painted the exterior of the snack shack  
• Raked and edged bunkers as necessary 
• Roll and mow greens as necessary 
• Cleaned and prepared landscape beds 
• Verticut and Topdressed greens  
• Cleaned and organized our storage facilities  

 
Equipment repairs and/or project performed 

• routine service and maintenance as needed 

 

Course/General facility conditions- Course is in great shape Incidents- None 

Accidents reports- None 

Weather conditions- average 

Park/Capital Improvement Projects-  

Other misc. notes Upcoming Items-  

 
This report was prepared by: Jay Verstraete    Date: 6/6/25 
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Report to Forest Preserve Committee 
 

  Name of Park __Loud Thunder __ 
 

  For the Month of _May2025__ 
 

Grounds Maintenance performed--  

• Picked up trash on grounds, removed trash from trash receptacles 

• Cleaned pit toilets as needed  

• Wrapped firewood and filled firewood shed 

• Removed hazard trees  

• Remove storm damage on grounds and trails from several high wind events this month 

• Mowed and string trimmed as needed 

• Fixed two water hydrants in White Oak campground and are currently working on fixing one in 

Horse Corral campground  

• Replaced broken board on horse corral  

Building Maintenance projects performed-- 

• Cleaned maintenance shop  

• Replaced light bulbs as needed  

• Cleaned park office as needed  

• Opened the boat rental buildings and cleaned area  

• Turned water on to boat rental  

• Installed rollup door ranger shed 

Equipment repairs and/or project performed-- 

• Preformed pre and post operation checks daily on equipment to be used.   

• Replaced missing deck hanger from JD Zero turn mower  

• Fixed golf cart lack of power  

Trails/Course/General facility conditions--The park as a whole is looking great. Trails were closed to 

horses and bikes due to wet conditions as needed. 

Vandalism report— I have no vandalism to report for the month of May2025.  

Incidents--I have no incidents to report for the month of May 2025. 

Accidents reports--I have no accidents to report for the month of May 2025.  
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Weather conditions—The month of May we received quite a bit of rain and very nice seasonal weather 

temps.   

Activities/Events/Outings held at park— Loud Thunder hosted a few graduation parties and one family 

reunion.     

 

This camping season has started off very windy in comparison to other years.  The high winds 

have definitely detoured tent campers from coming out and staying the night with us.  RV campers, on the 

other hand, are still coming out in good numbers and are not the least bid concerned by the odd weather 

we have been experiencing.  Memorial Day weekend was a bid success here as we rented very camping 

site that we offer that weekend.  Heavy rains leading up to the holiday weekend made it challenging for 

our patrons to not tear up the grounds.  

Lake George Boat Rental opened for the season on Saturday of Memorial Day Weekend.  The 

opening was much slower than is typical for the holiday.  I contribute the lack of traffic to the overcast 

skies and cooler temps we had here that weekend.  Boat rentals picked up significantly the following 

weekend with the clear skies and temps in the high 70’s.  Fingers crossed we continue to have great 

camping and boating weather on the weekends moving forward.  Anglers are still reporting productive 

outings and the stripers are definitely still biting!  

I have had some mechanical issues on a few pieces of equipment this month.  I and staff were 

able to fix and resolve some of the issues, and other issues I needed to reach out to Ryan the mechanic 

over at Indian Bluff.  He was able to steer me in the rite direction and I was able to get the equipment up 

and running.  It was very nice to have an asset like Ryan to call on when needed.   

I will be spraying two fallow fields in preparation for prairie planting this fall/winter in the near 

future.  These prairies are located just south of the horse arena and are currently fallow fields that I mow 

for thistle twice a year.  The seed was provided by the River Action Committee for these two prairies and I 

am very thankful for their generosity! I look forward to seeing you all on Tuesday.  

 

  

 

Ben Mills Superintendent 

Loud Thunder Forest Preserve, Ralph Martin Conservation Area  06/05/25 
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